
q4th Legislature LC 1462 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

~mLdO.~# 
INTRODUCED BY f-~~ ~) 

A BILL FOR AN ACT ENTITLED: "A.'l" ACT TO APPROPRIATE MONEY 

FOR CAPITAL PROJECTS FOR THE BIE~<LHUM ENDING JUNE 30, 19 77, 

AND PROVIDING FOR OTHER MATTERS RELATING TO THE 

APPROPRIATIONS." 

BE IT ENACTED BY Tlli: LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MONTA..'l"A: 

Section 1. For the purposes of this act, unless 

otherwise stated: 

(1) •Agency" means each state office, department, 

division, board, commission, council, committee, 

institution, unit of the university syste~, and other entity 

or instrQ~entality of the executive branch, office of the 

legislative branch, or office of the judicial branch o.f 

state government. 

(2) •capital project" means acquisition of lw<d or 

improvements, planning, capital construction, renovation, 

furnishing and major repair projects authorized in this act. 

(3) "Approved budget amen~~ent" means approval by the 

budget director of a request submitted through tile 

construction and mainta<ance division of the department of 

administration to transfer excess funds a~propriated to a 

capital project within an agency to increase the 

I N T R 0 D U C E D B I L L 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

LC 14 62 

appropriations of another capital project within that 

agency. 

Section 2. No new capital project may be established 

and no existing capital project may be expanded beyond the 

scope of the project as approved by ti1.e forty- fourti1 

legislature. 

Section 3. If a capital project is jointly financed by 

an appropriation or appropriations from state sources as 

well as by appropriations from other sources, the funds 

provided by appropriation from state sources shall be 

decreased by the amount tnat the funds received from other 

sources exceeds the amount from other sources appropriated 

by the legislature in the 1977 biennial budget, provided 

tnat the decrease does not jeopardize the receipt of the 

funds to be received from other sources. 

Section 4. All federal funds received a3 a 

reimbursement for the cost of administering the federal 

funds when the cost was financed from the general fund shall 

revert to the general fund. 

Section 5. Notwithstanding any other provision of la<..r, 

the remaining balances on capital projects previously 

appropriated are hereby reappropriated until June 30, 1977, 

for the purposes for which originally appropriated. 

section 6. If any section, subsection, sentence, 

clause, or ?hrase of this act is for any reason held 

-2- ./.-/ :~.: 
·' . q J :1-1 

"::.~~ 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

LC 1462 

unconstitutional or void, such decision shall not affect the 

validity of the remaining portions of this act. 

Section 7, The following money is appropriated from 

indicated funds and accounts to the director, department of 

administration, for the biennium ending June 30, 1977, for 

the indicated capital projects, 

For the Biennium 

Ending 6/30/77 

EXECUTIVE BRANCH 

SUPT. OF PUBLIC INSTRUCTION 

Build vo-tech complex, 

06142 Long 

Range Bldg. 

Program 

Account Bond 

Proceeds li 

Ins. 

Clearance 

Fund 

Fort Missoula addition $646,000 

Complete vo-tech, Helena airport 257,402 

DEPT. OF ADMINISTRATION 

Improve capital complex parking 

lot 100,000 

Acquire land as per capital complex 

-3-

04120 Capital 

Bldg,, FPRA 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

development plan 

Arcnitecture and engineering 

400,000 

operations program 185,000 

preplanning projects 200,000 

DEAF Al.'W BLIND SCHOOL 

Replace and/or recoat roofs 52,000 

Reroof superintendent's residence 3,000 

Sandblast and paint exterior walls, 

main building 40,000 

EASTERN MONTANA COLLEGE 

Construct science building 

addition 

MONTANA HISTORICAL SOCIETY 

ReDuild front entry of veterans 

and prisoners memorial building 

Dampproof foundation 1~all of 

basement storage area 

HotJT.ZU'IA COLLEGE OF di~<ERAL SCIEdCt; 

AND TECHNOIDGY 

1,350,000 

15,000 

10,000 

Provide miscellaneous improvements 100,000 

Acquire land on west park side 32,000 

MQ'l"TANA STATE UNIVERSITY 

Complete 7th and 8th floors of 

-4-

LC 1462 

$100,000 

04530 Const. 

Acct., FPRA 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

Leon Johnson Hall 

Remodel clothing lab., Herrick 

Hall 

Remodel 4th floor of Reed Hall 

Remodel 4th floor of library 

NORTHERN MONTANA COLLEGE 

Provide general campus 

improvements 

UNIVERSITY OF HONTANA 

Install safety improvements 

Provide major maintenance 

WESTERN MONTANA COLLEGE 

General campus improvements and 

fire prevention facilities 

DEPT. OF FISH AND GAME 

531,600 

53,200 

53,700 

50,000 

75,000 

500,000 

400,000 

62,000 

Renovate facilities at Lewis & Clark 

state park, phase II 7 5, 000 

Develop Bannack state monument 37,500 

Develop state parks and 

recreational area 200,000 

Makoshika state park 50,000 

Newland Creek recreation area 150,000 

DEPT. OF INSTITUTIONS 

BOULDER RIVER SCHOOL AND HOSPITAL 

Boulder laundry 200,000 

-5-

LC 1462 

75,000 

50,000 

75,000 

37,500 

200,000 

50,000 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

'12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

Improve sewer system 

Repair water tower 

Install master lock system 

CENTER FOR THE AGED 

Install fire safety 

modifications 

Reroof main building 

EASTMONT TRAINING CENTER 

Install air conditioning 

Install curbs, gutters and 

paving 

GALEN STATE HOSPITAL 

Install fire safety projects, 

phase II 

Renovate elevator 

Repair water tower 

MONTANA VETERANS' HOME 

Provide irrigation system 

Construct new plumbing shop 

MOUNTAIN VIEW SCHOOL 

Renovate boiler room 

COnstruct new water line 

Reroof cottages, Maple, ~nair & 

Spruce 

PINE HILLS SCHOOL 

-6-

50,000 

25,000 

25,000 

15,000 

35,000 

55,000 

25,985 

175,000 

3,000 

25,000 

6,000 

35,000 

12,000 

15,000 

45,000 

LC 1462 

200,000 

i1L3 712. 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

Oontruct new boiler house 

SWAN RIVER YOUTH FOREST CAMP 

Renovate kitchen floors & 

walls 

Construct four trailer pads 

Remodel discipline unit 

WARM SPRINGS STATE HOSPITAL 

Laundry 

Renovate Warren building 

180,000 

6,200 

8,000 

55,000 

500,000 

350,000 

Renovate general hospital 421,000 

Demolish dangerous buildings 20,000 

Landscape grounds and pave streets, 

phase I 79,390 

Construct sewage disposal facility 125,000 

Demolish old boiler plant smoke 

stack 8,400 

Construct clean up area for food 

service 116,400 

MONTANA STATE PRISON 

To supplement the appropriation in 

Senate Bill 734, forty-third 

legislature 

DEPT. OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY 

Renovate Helena office 

DEPT. OF MILITARY AFFAIRS 

-7-

~ 

826,361 

27,000 

LC 1462 

375,000 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

Renovate armories, Miles City, 

Glendive & Sidney 

Construct armory, Missoula 

DEPT, OF NATURAL RESOURCES & 

CONSERVATION 

Construct district complex at 

Kalispell 

Paving, Missoula foresters office 

DEPT, OF AGRICULTURE 

Construct agriculture/livestock 

office and laboratory building 

DEPT, OF REVENUE 

construct·new liquor warehouse 

and administrative facility 

154,000 

250,000 

153,700 

20,000 

1,864,000 

1,920,000 

LC 1462 

627,000 

Section 8. There is appropriated $7,650,796 from the 

general fund to the bond proceeds and insurance clearance 

fund, long-range building program account 06142 for the 

biennium ending June 30, 1977. Expenditures shall be made 

from the long-range building program account only in the 

amounts appropriated in this act. 

02131 Fish and 04522 Fish and 

Game ERA Game FPRA 

DEPARTMENT OF FISH AND GAME 

Provide furnishings, Helena office 

building $4,000 

-8-



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

Construct security fence, region one 

headquarters 3,000 

Construct Ninepipe storage shed 10,000 

Construct Fresno dike and fence 9,200 

Construct Warm Springs machine shed 4,000 

Construct Fox Lake dike and 

spillway 2,000 

Relocate Sun River headquarters 12,300 

LC 1462 

$15,000 

13,800 

6,000 

3,000 

18,450 

049 40 Recreation 

FPRA 

Acquire and develop fishing access 

sites 

Acquire and develop snowmobile 

areas 

DEPARTMENT OF HIGHWAYS 

Upgrade present facilities 

900,000 

02207 Fish 

and Game 

Snowmobile 

Registration 

ERA 

30,000 

02138 Highway 

ERA 

150,000 

Construct equipment at Hamilton 42,000 

Construct equipment garage at 

-9-

900,000 

04186 State 

Park FPRA 

'30,000 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

B 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

Summit 

Construct equipment garage at 

MacDonald Pass 

Construct sandhouse at Bozeman 

Hill 

Construct vehicle storage building 

at Neihart 

Construct sandhouse at Harlem 

Construct equipment garage at 

Malta 

Construct equipment garage at 

Flowing Wells 

Construct sandhouse at Broadus 

Construct equipment garage at 

Winnett 

construct heated equipment garage 

at Philipsburg 

Construct sandhouse at HacDonald 

Pass West 

Construct sandhouse at Bozeman 

Construct tool and sign building 

at Cut Bank 

Construct equipment garage at 

Richey 

Construct sandhouse at Beaverslide 

75,000 

52,000 

17,000 

28,000 

15,000 

32,000 

12,000 

18,000 

24,800 

32,000 

15,000 

15,000 

4, 500 

12,000 

15,000 

-10-
;~/ ,·"". 

LC 1462 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

Construct garage addition at White 

Sulphur Springs 30,000 

06064 Highway 

Building 

Headquarters & 

Complex BPICA 

Construct new state headquarters 

complex 7,350,428 

LC 1462 

02115 Experiment 

Station ERA 

04530 Construction 

Grant Acct. FPRA 

MONTANA STATE UNIVERSITY 

Construct greenhouse and 

headhouse addition 

Construct machine storage, 

shop and office bldg. 

Storm sewer, married student 

housing 

$102,200 

88,500 

-11-

• # 

58,200 

,, 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

DEPT. OF INTERGOVERNMENTAL 

RElATIONS 

Construct general aviation 

utility airports 

Construct security fencing 

at Clinton and Wolf Creek 

airports 

Construct security addition 

at West Yel·lowstone 

airport 

Provide runway and approach 

lighting at Lincoln airport 

New Helena airport hangar 

02188 

Aeronautics 

Commission 

ERA 

$100,000 

9,800 

22,770 

18,875 

195,809 

-End-

-12-

LC 1462 

04530 04830 

Construction Aeronautics 

Grant Acct. Commission 

FPRA FPRA 

$100,000 $300,000 

103,730 

56,625 



44th Lagislat~r~ liB 0712/02 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

3 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

H 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

Approved by Committee 
on Appropriations 

HOUSE i3ILL cW. 712 

I"'TROLIUCED .3Y .JARDAAOUVE, SOU'i'H 

A iiiLL FOR ru• ACT E:~TITLED: "A.~ ACT 'IO APPROPRIATE MO~EY 

FOR CAPI'rAL PRVJECTS FOR '.i.'dL JIE"'UIU:1 l:::l1DI:JG JU_'ii: 3·), 13 77, 

A.m PROVIDING FOR OTHER MATTERS Rr:LATL1G TO THE 

,"\PPROPRIATIO •• S. II 

SE IT t:riACTED BY THE LZGISLATURE OF THE ST."TE OF H0:1TAl.iA: 

Section l. For t.te purposes of this act, unless 

o~~erwise stated: 

(1) "Agancy• means eacn state office, department, 

division, board, commission, co=cil, committee, 

institution, unit of tae university system, and ot~er entity 

or instrumentality of the exec~tive br~1~1, office of tne 

legislative branc•l, or office of the judicial branci1 o.f 

state government. 

(2) •capital project" means acquisition of land or 

L-aprovements, ;?lanning, ca;?i tal construction, renovation, 

furnisaing and major re~air projects au~ori~ed in tnis act. 

(3) "Approved budget wnendment" means ap;?roval by tne 

budget director of a reL(uest sunmitted tarough tl1e 

construction and maintenance division of tne de,>artme.'1.t of 

administration to transfer excess funds ap;?ropriated to a 

capital project witnin an agency to increase the 

SECOND READING 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

B 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

lB 

19 

2J 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

HB 0712/02 

appropriations of anotner capital project within that 

agency, OR TO OBTAI:-l FINANCING 'IQ EXPAND A PROJECT FROM 

FU.~DS \~HICH ~ERE NOT AVAILABLE FOR CONSIDERATION BY THE 

LEGISLATURE, BUT ~iiCH HAVE BECOME AVAILABLE. 

Section 2. .~o ftew-ee.pi:~e:i:- ~eje~-!Mlf-be-e:!l-taboii'IS:fted 

etftd--~ existing capital project may be ex2anded beyond the 

scope of tne project as approved oy t11e forty-fourtn 

legislature U:-ILESS THE CAPITAL PROJECT EXPANSION IS 

AUTHORIZED BY AN APPROVED BUDGET AMENDMENT. 

Section 3. If a capital project is jointly financed by 

an appropriation or appropriations from state sources as 

well as by appropriations from other sources, the funds 

;?rovided by appropriation from state sources shall be 

decreased by the amount that tne funds received from other 

so.1rces exceeds the amount from ot.1er sources appropriated 

oy t~e legislature in tne 1~77 bieru1ial budget, provided 

t.!a t tl1e decrease does not jeopardize tae receipt of the 

funds to oe received from other sourc~s. 

Section 4. All federal funds received as a 

reiawursement for t•le cost of ad;ninistering the federal 

funds w.1en t.1e cost was financed from tne general fund shall 

revert to the general fund. 

Section 5. Notwit:1standing any ot.'ier provision of law, 

the remaining oalances on capital projects previously 

appropriated are hereby reappro~riated until June 30, 1977, 

-2- HB 712 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

l3 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

.20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

~ 

HB 0712/02 

for the purposes for which originally appropriated. 

Section 6. If any section, siLJsection, sentence, 

clause, or phrase of this act is .for any reason :1elJ 

unconstitutional or void, suca decision shall not affect the 

validity of the remaining portions of tnis act. 

Section 7. Tne followL1g money is a~propriat~d from 

indicated funds and accounts to.the director, department of 

a~uinistration, for the oienni~~ ending June 3~, 1977, for 

~1e indicated capital projects. 

E:.G::CUTIVE 3R&>ICH 

SUPT. OF PUBLIC I,<S'l'RUCTION 

Build vo-tec.l complex, 

P~-Misseu%a-addi~ien 

MISSOULA 

For the Biermium 

Ending 6/30/77 

06142 Long 

Range Bldg. 

Program 

Ac:coun t oond 

Proceeds & 

Ins. 

Clearance 

Fund 

~~"~.,eee 

$S90,JOO 

04120 Capital 

Bldg., FPRA 

(IF THT' 
'-' ELECTORS IN THE BENEFITED AREA HAVE NOT VOTED 

-3- ±El 712 

.. .~ 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

lS 

16 

17 

l<J 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

.25 

HB 0712/02 

OR OTHERWISE AGREED TO PAY THE LOCAL SHARE OF THE COST OF 

THE VQ-TECH COHPLEX ON SOUTH AVENUE, WrliCH AMOUNTS TO FOUR 

liuNDREl.l TEil THOUSA,m iXlLLARS ( $410, 0 0 0) , BY JULY 1, 1.:176, 

'.L' HE MONEY APP ROF RIA TED AS THE STATE' S SHARE FROM Tiill 

LONG-RANGE 3UILDI:IG FU,m SHALL BE REDUCED TO SIX HUNDRELI 

FORTY-SIX THOUSA..~D DOLLARS ($646,000) FOR CONSTRUCTIO:I OF 

THE FACILITY AT FORT MISSOULA.) 

Complete vo-tech, Helena airport 257,402 

DEPT. OF A:IJHNISTRATION 

Improve capital complex parking 

lot 100,000 

Acquire land as ~er capital complex 

development plan 

Arc.1itecture and engineering 

operations program 

preplanning projects 

ul::AF rulU BLI.lU SC;IOOL 

~place and/or recoat roofs 

Reroof superintendent's residence 

4()0 ,000 

185,000 

200,000 

52,00J 

3,000 

Sandblast and paint exterior walls, 

main 0uilding 40,000 

EASTERN H01~TAdA COLr.:.:::GE 

Oonstr~ct science ouilding 

addition 1,350,000 

10i'ITAi'IA HIST:lRICAL SOCIETY 

-4-

$100,000 

!I,) 712 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

a 
~ 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

Rebuild front entry of veterans 

and ~ri~e1'1.~~ PIONEERS memorial 

ouildL1g 

Dam,?tJroof foundation wall of 

uasement storage area 

MOiiT&iA COLLEGE OF MlliERAL SCIENCE 

AiiD TECH;~OLOGY 

lS,OJO 

10,000 

Provide miscellaneous improvements 100,000 

Acquire land on west park side 32,000 

MONTANA STATE UNIVERSITY 

complete 7th and 8th floors of 

r..eon Jonnson Hall 

Remade 1 clotning lab., Herrick 

Hall 

Remodel 4th floor of Reed Hall 

Remodel 4th floor of library 

.~ORTHER.J MONTANA COLLEGE 

Provide general campus 

improvemeats 

u;~IVERSITY OF MONTANA 

Install safety improvements 

Provide major maintenance 

;oJESTElli'l MONTAdA COLLEGE 

-s-

531,600 

s3,2Ju 

53,700 

50,000 

75,000 

500,000 

400,000 

.IB 0712/}2 

04530 Canst. 

Acct., FPRA 

75,000 

50,000 

HB 712 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

a 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

General c~ap~s improvements and 

fire prevention facilities 62,000 

uEPT. OF FISH &iD GAME 

Ra~ovate facilities at Lewi3 & ClarK 

3tate park, phase II 

udvelOJ? aannack state monu:nent 

uevelop state parks and 

recreational area 

MakosniKa state park 

.~ewland Creek recreatio>1 area 

UEPT. 0F li'ISTITUTIONS 

CENTRAL OFFICE 

CONSTRUCT TWO NURSING 

HOMES 

BOULDER RIVER SCHOOL A,m HOSPITAL 

Boulder laundry 

L~prove sewer system 

Ret-Jair water to·,..er 

Install master lock system 

CE..~TER FOR T•iE AGEO 

Install fire safety 

modifications 

Reroof main ~uilding 

EASTlo!OaT TRAIHI:m CE..iTER 

Install air conditioning 

-6-

7 5,000 

37,500 

2JO,OOO 

50,000 

150,000 

2,500,000 

200,000 

50,000 

25,000 

25,000 

15,000 

35,000 

55,00 0 

HB 0712/)2 

75,000 

37,j00 

20J,OOO 

50,000 

500,000 

200 ,DOll 

HB 712 



l 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

ll 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

l9 

.20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

Install curbs, gutters and 

~aving 

GALE..'i STATE HOSPITAL 

Install fire safety projects, 

phase II 

Renovate elevator 

Repair water tower 

MO..'lTANA VETERANS' HOME 

Provide irrigation system 

Construct new plumbing snop 

MOUNTAIN VIEW SCHOOL 

Renovate boiler room 

Construct new water line 

Reroof cottages, Me.t";!:e7-Aelri:r 

COTTONWOOD i Spruce 

PLlli HILLS SCHOOL 

Construct new ooiler house 

S~i RIVER YOUTH FOREST CAMP 

~novate kitcnen floors & 

walls 

Construct four trailer pads 

Remodel discipline unit 

WARM SPRINGS STATE .IOSPITAL 

Laundry 

Renovate ;varren building 

-7-

25,385 

175,000 

3,000 

25,000 

6 '000 

35,000 

12,000 

15,000 

4 5, 000 

l80,JOO 

6,200 

8,000 

55,000 

suo,ooo 

350, ,JOO 

liB 0112/02 

;m 112 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

.21 

22 

23 

24 

.!5 

Renovate general hospital 

Demolish dangerous buildings 

Landscape grounds and pave streets, 

pnase I 

Construct sewage disposal facility 

Demolish old boiler plant smoke 

stack 

Construct clean up area for food 

service 

1-!0NTANA STATE PRISON 

To supplement the appropriation in 

Senate Bill 734, forty-third 

legislature 

JJEPT. OF lABOR p.;:m INDUSTRY 

Renovate Helena office 

uEPT. OF !ULITARY AFFAIRS 

Renovate armories, Hiles City, 

Glendive & Sidney 

Construct armory, r-tissoula 

JJEPT. 0~' i<ATURAL RESOURCES & 

CO.:-.ISERVATIO..~ 

Construct district complex at 

Kalispell 

Paving, :Hssoula foresters office 

oBP~-eP-ASR%9&.&~~ 

-a-

421,000 

20,001) 

79,390 

125,000 

8,400 

116,400 

826,361 

2 7, 000 

154,000 

25J, 00\J 

153,700 

20,000 

HB 0712/02 

375,000 

627 ,aoJ 

iL3 712 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

J 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

)5 

16 

17 

1a 

19 

2u 

21 

22 

2.3 

24 

25 

€eftS~~-~~~e~±~a~ef±~¥es~&eK 

e~~~~e-~fta-±~~~~~-~~±dift~ 

.:lEFT • .lF .KEVE~UE 

Construct ne·w liquor warehouse 

and administrative facility 

l!B J 712/0 2 

t;e6h~HH:I 

1,3 20,000 

Section 8. Tnere is appropriated ~7~~7?~6 $8,335,353 

from the general fund Ai~D $195,443 FROM FEDERAL AND PRIVATE 

REVENUE FUND, FEDERAL REVENUE SHARING CAPITAL CONSTRUCTION 

ACCOUNT 04601 to tne bond proceeds and insurance clearance 

fund, long-range building program acco~t 06142 for tile 

biennium ending June 30, 1977. Expenditures shaLL be made 

from the long-range building program account only in the 

amounts appropriated in this act. 

SECTION J. {l) THE AUTHOR! ZATION TO RENOVATE 

COTTAGES, BOULDER RIVER SCHOOL AND HOSPITAL, IN SENATE BILL 

NO. 54 OF TtiE FORTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE IS HEREBY REAUTHORIZED 

FOR FIRE SAFETY l'K)DIFICATIONS IN SIX (6) NEW COTTAGES AND 

CONVERSION OF COTTAGES VI AND VII TO OFFICES. 

( 2) ALSO, THE AUTHORIZATION OF ;UNETY-FIVE THOUSAND 

uOLLARS l$:.1:5, JOO) FROM THE LOi,G-RANGE BUILDING FUND TO 

CONSTRUCT CARBON HILLS WATERSHED IN dOUSE BILL NO. 1119 OF 

l'HE FORTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE IS HEREBY REAUTHORIZED, IF 

dEEDED FOR AWARD OF PROJEc·r, TO CONSTRUCT DORMITORY 

ADDITION, CE!1TER FOR THE AGED, LEWISTOWN. 

SECTION 10. THE FOLLOWING MONEY IS APPROPRIATED FROM 

-9- HB 712 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

lo 

17 

18 

19 

2J 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

HB 0712/02 

LhliCATEil FUNDS Aim ACCOUNTS TO THE DIRECTOR, DEPARTMENT OF 

ADNINISTRATION, FOR THE BI&'i~IIUM E~WING JUNE 30, 1977, FOR 

THE INDicATEi.l CAPITAL PROJECTS. 

02131 Fisn and 

Game ERA 

DEPARTMENT OF FISH A..W GAME 

Provide furnishings, Helena office 

building $4,000 

Construct security fence, region one 

neadquarters 

Construct Ninepipe storage saed 

Construct Fresno dike and fence 

3,000 

10,000 

9,200 

Construct ;larm Springs machine shed 4, 000 

Construct Fox Lake dike and 

spillway 

Re±eea~e-s~-R~Ye~-head~~a~~~ 

LAND DEVELOPMENT FOR WILDLIFE 

PURPOSES 

2, 000 

12. 300 

Acquire and develop fishing access 

~~~es AND SMALL GAME SITES 900,000 

02207 Fish 

and Game 

Snowmobile 

-10-

04322 Fisn and 

Game FPRA 

$15,000 

13,800 

6,000 

3,000 

18,450 

04940 Recreation 

FPRA 

900,000 

04186 State 

Park FPRA 

HB 712 



l Registration 

2 ERA 

3 Acquire and develop snowmobile 

4 areas 30,000 

5 02138 Hignway 

6 ERA 

7 DEPARTMENT OF HIGHWAYS 

8 Upgrade present facilities 150,000 

9 Construct equipment GARAGE 

10 at Hamilton 42.00 0 

ll Construct equipment garage at 

12 Sununit 75,000 

13 Construct equipment garage at 

14 MacDonald Pass 52,000 

15 Construct sandhouse at Bozanan 

16 Hill 17,000 

17 Construct vehicle storage ouilding 

18 at .~eihart 28,0JO 

19 Construct sand.1ouse at aarlem 15,000 

2il Construct equipment garage at 

21 dalta 3l,()i)() 

22 Construct equipment garage at 

23 Flowin.,; ;qells 12,000 

24 Coastruct sandhouse at Broadus 18,JOO . 
25 Construct equipment garage at 

-11-

HB (1712/02 

l 

2 

3 

30,000 4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

ll 

12 

13 

14 

15 

lo 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

2S 

;-{B 712 

Winnett 

Construct heated equipment garage 

at Pnilipsburg 

Construct sandhouse at MacDonald 

Pass "'est 

Construct sandhouse at Bozem&> 

Construct tool and sign ouilding 

at Cut Bank 

Construct equip~ent garage at 

Ricney 

Construct sandnouse at seaverslide 

Construct garage addition at White 

Sul;>nur Springs 

24 ,soo 

32,000 

15,000 

15,000 

4,5JO 

12,000 

l5,ouo 

30,000 

06064 Hignway 

Building 

Headquarters & 

Complex BPICA 

construct new state neadquarters 

complex 7,350,428 

liB 0712/02 

02115 Experiment 

Station ERA 

04530 Construction 

Grant Acct. FPRA 

HQ.'lTANA STATE UNIVERSITY 

construct greenhouse &•d 

neadnouse addition 

Construct macnine storage, 

-12-

$102,2tJ0 

dB 712 



N
 

N
 

0 
.-I 

0 
0 

!'-

" 
"!. 

N
 

.-I 
"' 

r!l 
!'-

"' 
:q

 
c ':') 

("'] 

0 ,,.., 

"' "' 
I 

'tl 
I 

+J 
t:: 

..., 
t:: 

rr 
.-I 

Q
) 

I 
r.j 
::1 
+J 

. 
Ill 

tl' 
'tl 

'tl 
.-I 

Q
) 

.Q
 

•.-4 
1-< 

Q
) 

1-< 
u 

Ill 
·rl 

s 
..... 
..... 0 

1-< 
Q

) 
'0

 
:J 

~ 
Q

) 
tl' 

Ill 
t:: 

•.-4 
11< 

e 
Ill 

.8 
;:1 

0 
0 

Ill 
+J 

<: 
(/) 

.-I 
"' 

M
 



44th Legislature HB 0712/02 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

ll 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

HOUSE BILL NO. 712 

:INTRODUCED BY BARDANOUVE, SOUTH 

A BILL FOR AN Acr ENTITLED: "&'{ ACT TO APPROPRIATE MONEY 

FOR CAPITAL PROJECTS FOR THE B:IE~diUM ENDING JUNE 30, 1977, 

AND PROVIDING FOR OTHER MA'l"rERS RELATING TO THE 

APPROPRIATIONS." 

BE :IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MONTANA: 

Section l. For 

o~~rwise stated: 

tne purposes of this act, unless 

(1) "Agency• means each state office, department, 

division, board, commission, council, committee, 

institution, unit of the university system, and other entity 

or instrumentality of the executive branch., office of the 

legislative branca, or office of the judicial branch o-f 

state government. 

(2) •capital project" means acquisition of land or 

improvements, planning, capital construction, reno;,ation, 

furnishing and major re~air projects autnorized in this act. 

(3) "Approved budget amendment• means approval by the 

budget director of a request suomitted ~•rough the 

construction and maintenance division of the department of 

administration to transfer excess funds appropriated to a 

capital project within an agency to increase the 

T H 1 R D R E A D 1 N G 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

ll 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

lB 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

HB 0712/02 

appropriations of another capital project within that 

agency , OR TO OBTAIN FINANCING '1'0 EXPAND A PROJECT FROM 

FUNDS WHICH WERE NOT AVAILABLE FOR CONSIDERATION BY THE 

LEGISLATURE, BUT WHICH HAVE BECOME AVAILABLE. 

Section 2. No fte-etlfli-t:ei-~e<;eet--:r-ee-eHairii1!1fled 

s~d-fte existing capital project may be expanded beyond the 

scope of the project as approved · oy the forty-fourth 

legislature UNLESS THE CAPITAL PROJECT EXPANSION :IS 

AUTHORIZED BY AN APPROVED BUDGET AMENDMENT. 

Section 3. If a capital project is jointly financed by 

an appropriation or appropriations from state sources as 

well as by appropriations from other sources, the funds 

provided by appropriation from state sources shall be 

decreased by the amount that the funds received from other 

sources exceeds the amount from other sources appropriated 

by the legislature in tne 1977 biennial budget, provided 

that the decrease does not jeopardize the receipt of the 

funds to be r~ceived from other sources. 

Section 4. All federal funds received as a 

reimbursement for tne cost of administering the federal 

funds wnen tne cost was financed from tae general fund shall 

revert to the general fund. 

Section S. Notwithstanding any other provision of law, 

the remaining oalances on capital projects previously 

appropriated are hereby reappro~riated until June 30, 1977, 

-2- !iB 712 



l 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

ll 

12 

l3 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

liB 0712/02 

for the purposes for which originally appropriated. 

section 6. If any section, subsection, sentence, 

clause, or phrase of this act is, for any reason held 

unconstitutional or void, such decision shall not affect the 

validity of the remaining portions of this act. 

section 7. The following money is appropriated from 

indicated funds and accounts to the director, department of 

administration, for the biennium ending June 30, 1977, for 

the indicated capital projects. 

EXECUTIVE BRANCH 

SUPT. OF PUBLIC INSTRUCTION 

Build vo-tech complex, 

P~M~~~~ia-adei~ien 

MISSOULA 

For the Biennium 

Ending 6/30/77 

06142 Long 

Range Bldg. 

Program 

Ac: count Bond 

Proceeds & 

Ins. 

Clearance 

Fund 

-9~.f~.,eee 

$890,000 

04120 Capital 

Bldg., FPRA 

{IF THE ELEC'!ORS IN THE BENEFITED AREA HAVE NOT VOTED 

-3- HB 712 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

liB 0712/02 

OR OTHERWISE AGREED TO PAY THE LOCAL SHARE OF THE COST OF 

THE VQ-TECH COMPLEX ON SOUTH AVeNUE, WHICH AMOUNTS TO FOUR 

HUNDRED TEN THOUSAND DOLLARS ($410,000), BY JULY 1, 1976, 

THE M:>NEY APPROPRIATED AS THE STATE'S SHARE FROM THE 

LONG-RANGE BUILDING FUND SHALL BE REDUCED TO SIX HUNDRED 

FORT'i-SIX THOUSAND DOLLARS { $646,000) FOR CONSTRUCTION OF 

THE FACILITY AT FORT MISSOULA.) 

Complete vo-tech, iielena airport 

DEPT. OF ADMINISTRATION 

llllprove capital complex parking 

lot 

257,402 

100,000 

Acquire land as per capital complex 

developllleDt plan 400,000 

Architecture and engineering 

operations program 185,000 

preplanning projects 200,000 

DEAF AND BLIND SCHOOL 

Replace and/or recoat roofs 52,000 

Reroof superintendent's residence 3,000 

Sandblast and paint exterior walls, 

main building 

EASTERN MONTANA COLLEGE 

Construct science ouilding 

addition 

MONTANA HISTORICAL SOCIETY 

-4-

40,000 

1,350,000 

$100,000 

HB 712 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

Rebuild front entry of veterans 

and p~~efters PIONEERS memorial 

building 

Damppsoof foundation wall of 

basement storage area 

MON~~ COLLEGE OF MINERAL SCIENCE 

AND TECfu'"OLOGY 

15,000 

10,000 

Provide miscellaneous improvements 100,000 

Acquire land on west park side 32,000 

MONTANA STATE UNIVERSITY 

Complete 7th and Bth floors of 

Leon Johnson Hall 

Remodel clothing lab., Herrick 

Hall 

Remodel 4th floor of Reed Hall 

Remodel 4th floor of library 

NORTHE~~ MONTANA COLLEGE 

Provide general campus 

improvements 

UNIVERSITY OF MONTANA 

Install safety improvements 

Provide major maintenance 

WESTERN MOI.'lTANA COLLEGE 

-5-

531,600 

53,200 

53,700 

50,000 

75,000 

500,000 

400,000 

HB 0712/02 

04530 Const. 

Acct., FPRA 

75,000 

50,000 

HB 712 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

General campus improvements and 

fire prevention facilities 

DEPT. OF FISH AND GAME 

62,000 

Renovate facilities at Lewis & Clark 

state park, phase II 

Develop Bannack state monument 

Develop state parks and 

recreational area 

Makoshika state park 

Newland Creek recreation area 

DEPT. OF INSTITUTIONS 

CENTRAL OFFICE 

CONSTRUCT TWO NURSING 

HOMES 

BOULDER RIVER SCHOOL AND HOSPITAL 

Boulder laundry 

Improve sewer system 

Repair wate~ tower 

Install master lock system 

CENTER FOR THE AGED 

Install fire safety 

modifications 

Reroof main building 

EASTMONT TRAINING CEi~TER 

Install air conditioning 

-6-

75,000 

3 7, 500 

200,000 

50,000 

150,000 

2,500,000 

200,000 

50,000 

25,000 

25,000 

15,000 

35,000 

551000 

HB 0112/02 

75,000 

37,500 

200,000 

50,000 

500,000 

200,000 

HB 712 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

Install curbs, gutters and 

paving 

GALEN STATE HOSPITAL 

Install fire safety projects, 

phase II 

Renovate elevator 

Repair water tower 

MONTANA VETERANS 1 HOME 

Provide irrigat1on system 

Construct new plumbing shop 

MOUNTAIN VIEW SCHOOL 

Renovate boiler room 

Construct new water line 

Reroof cottages, Mett'%e7-Atia!,r 

COTTONWOOD & Spruce 

Pnm HILLS SCHOOL 

Construct new boiler house 

SWAN RIVER YOUTH FOREST CAMP 

Renovate kitchen floors & 

walls 

Construct four trailer pads 

Remodel discipline unit 

WARM SPRINGS STATE HOSPITAL 

Laundry 

Renovate Warren building 

-7-

25,985 

175,000 

3,000 

25,000 

6,000 

35,000 

12,000 

15,000 

45,000 

180,000 

61200 

8,000 

55,000 

500,000 

350,000 

liB 0712/02 

HB 712 

l 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

g 

10 

ll 

12 

13 

l4 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

Renovate general hospital 421 1 000 

Demolish dangerous buildings 20,000 

Landscape grounds and pave streets, 

phase I 79,390 

Construct sewage disposal facility 125,000 

Demolish old boiler plant smoke 

atack 8,400 

construct clean up area for food 

service 116,400 

.!-10N'l2\NA STATE PRISON 

To supplement the appropriation in 

Senate Bill 7 3 4 1 forty-third 

legislature 826,361 

DEPT. OF lABOR AND INDUSTRY 

Renovate Helena office 27,000 

DEPT. OF MILITARY AFFAIRS 

Renovate armories, Miles City 1 

Glendive & Sidney 154,000 

Construct armory 1 Missoula 

DEPT. OF NATURAL RESOURCES & 

CONSERVATION 

construct district complex at 

Kalispell 

Paving, Missoula foresters office 

BBP~~81H>'ltifl!! 

-B-

250, 000 

153,700 

20,000 

liB 0712/02 

375,000 

627,000 

HB 712 



1 

2. 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

95 

16 

17 

18 

19 

2.0 

21 

2.2 

23 

2.4 

25 

E!ei'ISu~e~rien~'l2~f%~"Pes~eek 

e~~~~efta-%e~~err-eai~a~ft~ 

uEPT. OF REVENUE 

Construct new liquvr warehouse 

and administrative facility 

.tiB 0712/02 

hil647lHHl 

1,920,000 

Section 8. Taere is appropriated ~~7~~~~6 $8,335,353 

from the general fund AND $195,443 FROM FEDERAL AND PRIVATE 

REVENUE FUND, FEDERAL REVENUE SHARING CAPITAL CONSTRUCTION 

ACCOUNT 04601 to the bond proceeds and insurance clearance 

fund, long-range ouilding program account 06142 for the 

biennium ending June 30, 1977. Expenditures shaLl be made 

from the long-range building program account only in the 

amounts appropriated in this act. 

SECTION 3. (1) THE AUTHORIZATION TO RENOVATE 

COTTAGES, BOULDER RIVER SCHOOL AND HOSPITAL, IN SENATE BILL 

NO. 54 OF THE FORTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE IS HEREBY REAUTHORIZED 

FOR FIRE SAFETY M:>DIFICATIONS IN SIX (6) NEW COTTAGES AND 

CONVERSION OF COTTAGES VI AND VII TO OFFICES. 

(2) ALSO, THE AUTHORIZATION OF NINETY-FIVE TEIOUSAND 

DOLLARS l$95,000) FROM THE LONG-RANGE BUILDING FUND TO 

CONSTRUCT CARBON HILLS WATERSHED IN HOUSE BILL NO. 1119 OF 

THE FORTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE IS HEREBY REAUTHORIZED, IF 

NEEDED FOR AWARD OF PROJECT, TO CONSTRUCT DORMITORY 

ADDITION, CENTER FOR THE AGED, LEWISTOWN. 

SECTION 10. THE FOLLOWING MONEY IS APPROPRIATED FROM 

-9- HB 712. 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

-12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

l9 

20. 

2.1 

22 

23 

24 

25 

HB 0712/02 

INDICATED FUNDS AiiD ACCOUNTS TO THE DIRECTOR, DEPARTMENT OF 

ADMINISTRATION, FOR THE BIENNIUM ENDING JUNE 30, 1977, FOR 

THE INDICATED CAPITAL PROJECTS. 

02131 Fish and 

Game ERA 

DEPARTMENT OF FISH AND GAME 

Provide furnishings, Helena office 

building $4,000 

Construct security fence, region one 

neadquarters 

Construct Ninepipe storage shed 

Construct Fresno dike and fence 

3,000 

10,000 

9,200 

Construct lial:lll Springs machine shed 4,000 

Construct Fox Lake dike and 

spillway 

Reie~e-S'I2ft-~-fteMfJttart~ 

LAND DEVELOPMENT FOR WILDLIFE 

PURPOSES 

Acquire and develop fishing access 

s~tes AND SMALL GAME SITES 

2,000 

12,300 

900 ,ooo 

04522 Fisn and 

Game FPRA 

$15 ,ooo 

13,800 

6,000 

3,000 

18,450 

04940 Recreation 

FPRA 

02207 Fish 

900,000 

04186 State 

and Game Park FPRA 

Snowmobile 

-10- HB 712 



1 Registration 

2 ERA 

3 Acquire and develop snowmobile 

4 areas 30,000 

5 02138 Highway 

6 E.RA 

7 DEPARTMENT OF HIGHWAYS 

8 Upgrade present facilities 150,000 

9 Construct equipment ~ 
~ 

10 at Hamilton 42,000 

ll Construct equipment garage at 

12 Summit 75,000 

13 Construct equipment garage at 

14 MacDonald Pass 52,000 

15 Construct sandhouse at Bozeman 

16 Hill 17,000 

17 Construct vehicle storage building 

18 at Neihart 28,000 

19 Construct sandilouse at Harlem 15,000 

20 Construct equipment garage at 

21 Mal.ta 32,000 

22 Construct equipment garage at 

23 Flowing Wells 12,000 

24 Construct sandhouse at Broadus 18,00 0 

25 Construct equipment garage at 

-11-

,A 

JIB 0712(02 

l 

2 

3 

30,000 4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

HB 712 

Winnett 

Construct heated equipment garage 

at Philipsburg 

Construct sandhouse at MacDonald 

, Pass West 

Construct sandhouse at Bozeman 

Construct tool and sign ouilding 

at Cut Bank 

Construct equipment garage at 

Richey 

Construct sandhouse at aeaverslide 

Construct garage addition at White 

Sulphur Sprinqs 

24,800 

32,000 

15,000 

15,000 

4,500 

12,000 

15,000 

30,000 

060~4 Highway 

Building 

Headquarters & 

Complex BPICA 

Construct new state headquarters 

complex 7,350,428 

llB. 0712{02 

02115 Experiment 

Station ERA 

04530 Construction 

Grant Acct. FPRA 

MO.~TANA STATE UNIVERSITY 

Construct greenhouse and 

headhouse addition 

Construct machine storage, 

-12-

$102,200 

HB 712 



"' 
"' 

0 
0 

0 
..... 
r--

~
 

"' ~ 
..... 

co 
r--

ll'l 
~
 

:rl 
0 iXl 
:rl 

0 0 
ll'l ~

 

C
D

 
co 

I 
'tl 

I 
.... 

1'1 

~ 
rr 

"" ..... I 

::3 
.... 

. 
Ill 

~ 
'tl 
Ill 

..Q
 

.,.j 
,.. 

tU 
,.. 

u 
ftl 

·,.f 
a 

~
 

11-1 
~
 

0 
,.. 

'tl 
~ 

~ 
tU 

:r 
m

 
.,.j 

a. 
fl 

U
l 

.8 
::3 

0 
0 

U
l 

.... 
c: 

U
l 

..... 
"' 

"" 



April 12, 1975 

SENATE COMMITTEE ON FINANCE AND CLAIMS 

AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL NO. 712 

That House Bill No. 712, third reading, be amended as follows: 

1. Amend page 9, section 8, line 6. 
Strike: "8,335,353" 
Insert: "4,609,072" 

2. Amend page 9, section 8, line 7. 

3. 

Strike: "195,443" 
Insert: "3,921,724" 

Amend page 13, 
Insert: 

following line 3. 
"02188 
Aeronautics 
Commission 
ERA 

DEPT. OF INTERGOVERNMENTAL 
RELATIONS 
Construct general aviation 
utility airports $100,000 
Construct security fencing 
at Clinton and Wolf Creek 
airports 9,800 

Construct security addition 
at West Yellowstone 
airport 22,770 

Provide runway and approach 
lighting at Lincoln 
airport 18,875 

New Helena airport 
hangar 195,809" 

04530 
Construction 
Grant Acct. 
FPRA 

$100,000 

04830 
Aeronautics 
Commission 
FPRA 

$300,000 

·103,730 

56,625 



April 14, 1975 

SENATE COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE 

AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL NO. 712 

That House Bill No. 712, third reading, be amended as follows: 

1. Amend page 5, section 7, line 9. 
Following: line 9 
Insert: "Acquire land and 

construct a library building 1,420,000'' 

2. Amend page 6, section 7, line 13. 
Strike: "CONSTRUCT" 
Insert: "establish at least" 

3. Amend page 9, section 7, lines 3 through 5. 
Following: line 2 
Strike: lines 3 through 5 in their entirety 



44th Legislature HB 0712/04 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

HOUSE BILL NO. 712 

INTRODUCED BY BARDANOUVE, SOU'Ja 

A BILL FOR AN ACT ENTITLED: • AN ACT TO APPROPRIATE MONEY 

FOR CAPITAL PROJECTS FOR THE BIENNIUM ENDING JUNE 30, 1977, 

AND PROVIDING FOR OTHER MATTERS RELATING 'fO THE 

APPROPRIATIONs.• 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MONTANA: 

Section 1. For 

otherwise stated: 

the purposes of this act. unless 

(1) •Agency• means each state office, department, 

division, board, cO!IIllli.ssion, council, con:mittee, 

institution, unit of the university system, and other entity 

or instrumentality of the executive branch, office of the 

legislative branch, or office of the judicial branch of 

state government. 

(2) • Capital project• means acquisition of land or 

improvements, planning, capital construction, renovation, 

furnishing and major repair projects authorized in this act. 

{3) • Approved budget amendmen t• means approval by the 

budget director of a request submitted through the 

construction and maintenance division of the department of 

administration to transfer excess funds appropriated to a 

capital project within an agency to increase the 

R E F E R E N C E B I L L 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

.12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

HB 0712/04 

appropriations of another capital project within that 

agency r OR TO OBTAIN FINANCING TO EXPAND A PROJECT FROM 

FUNDS WHICH WERE NOT AVAILABLE FOR CONSIDERATION BY THE 

LEGISLATURE, BUT WHICH HAVE BECOME AVAILABLE. 

section 2. No new-eapiu:l-pi!ej~-may-l!te--esuj,:l±t!!ked 

ll!ld-fte existing capital project may be expanded beyond the 

scope of the project as approved by the forty-fourth 

legislature UNLESS THE CAPITAL PROJECT EXPANSION IS 

AUTHORIZED BY AN APPROVED BUDGET AMENDMENT. 

Section 3. If a capital project is jointly financed by 

an appropriation or appropriations from state sources as 

well as by appropriations from other sources, the funds 

provided by appropriation from state sources shall be 

decreased by the amount that the funds received from other 

sources exceeds the amount from other sources appropriated 

by the legislature in the 1977 biennial budget, provided 

that the decrease does not jeopardize the receipt of the 

funds to be received from other sources. 

Section 4. All federal funds received as a 

reimbursement for the cost of administering the federal 

funds when the cost was financed from the general fund shall 

revert to the general fund. 

Section 5. Notwithstanding any other provision of law, 

the remaining balances on capital projects previously 

appropriated are hereby reappropriated until June 30, 1977, 

-2- HB 712 



l 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

lO 

ll 

12 

13 

l4 

15 

16 

17 

lB 

l9 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

HB 0712/04 

for the purposes for which originally appropriated. 

Section 6. If any section, subsection, sentence, 

clause, or phrase of this act is for any reason held 

unconstitutional or void, such decision shall not affect the 

validity of the remaining portions of this act. 

Section 7. The following money is appropriated from 

indicated funds and accounts to the director, departmen.t of 

administration, for the biennium ending June 30, 1977, for 

the indicated capital projects. 

EXECXITIVE BRANCH 

SUPT. OF PUBLIC INSTRUcriON 

Build vo-tech complex, 

Po~&.!4:tfta-a«~ 

For the Biennium 

Ending 6/30/77 

06142 Iong 

Range Bldg. 

Program 

Account Bond 

Proceeds & 

Ins. 

Clearance 

FUnd 

$6+6'7%6 

o4120 capital 

Bldg., FPRA 

MISSOULA $890,000 

(IF 'lHE ELEC'l'ORS IN 'rilE BENEFITED AREA HAVE NOT VOTED 

-3- HB 712 

l 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

l9 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

HB 0712/04 

OR OTHERWISE AGREED TO PAY THE LOCAL SHARE OF T!fE COST OF 

THE VQ-TECH COMPLEX ON SOUTH AVENUE, WHICH AMOUNTS TO FOUR 

HUNDRED TEN THOUSAND DOLLARS ( $410 ,000), BY JULY 1, 1976, 

THE MONEY APPROPRIATED AS THE STATE'S SHARE FROM T!fE 

LONG-RANGE BUILDING FUND SHALL BE REDUCED TO SIX HUNDRED 

FORTY-SIX THOUSAND DOLLARS {$646,000) FOR CONSTRUCTION OF 

THE FACILITY AT FORT MISSOULA. ) 

Complete vo- tech, He lena airport 

DEPT. OF AJ:MINISTRATICN 

Improve capital complex parking 

lot 

25 7,402 

100,000 

Acquire land as per capital complex 

development plan 

Architecture and engineering 

operations program 

preplanning projects 

DEAF Ai-.D BLIND S aiOOL 

Replace and/or recoat roofs 

400,000 

185,000 

200,000 

Reroof superintendent • s residence 

Sandblast and paint exterior walls, 

52,000 

3 ,ooo 

main building 

EASTERN MCNTANA COLLEGE 

Construct science building 

addition 

MCNTANA HISTORICAL SOCIETY 

-4-

40,000 

1,350,000 

$100,000 

HB 712 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

Rebuild front entry of veterans 

and pri-seft~ PIONEERS memorial 

building 

Dampproof foundation wall of 

basement storage area 

MONTANA COLLEGE OF MINERAL SCIENCE 

AND TECHNOLOGY 

15, oo a 

10,000 

Provide miscellaneous improvements 100,000 

Acquire land on west park side 

ACQUIRE LAND AND CONSTRUCT A 

LIBRARY BUILDING 

MONTANA STATE UNIVERSITY 

Complete 7th and 8th floors of 

Leon Johnson Hall 

Remodel clothing lab., Herrick 

Hall 

Remodel 4th floor of Reed Hall 

Remodel 4th floor of library 

NORTHERN MONTANA COLLEGE 

Provide general campus 

improvements 

UNIVERSITY OF MONTANA 

Install safety improva~ents 

-5-

32,000 

1,420,000 

531,600 

53,2::10 

53,700 

50,000 

75,000 

500 ,0 00 

HB 0712/04 

04530 Const. 

Acct., FPRA 

75,000 

50,000 

HB 712 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

Provide major maintenance 

WESTERN MON~ COLLEGE 

General campus improvements and 

fire prevention facilities 

DEPT. OF FISH A~D GAME 

400,000 

6 2, 000 

Renovate facilities at Lewis & Clark 

state park, phase II 

Develop Bannack state monument 

Develop state parks and 

recreational area 

Makoshika state park 

Newland Creek recreation area 

DEPT. OF INSTITUTIONS 

CENTRAL OFFICE 

SSNS'i'RB~ ESTABLISH AT LEAST 'IWO 

NURSING HOMES 

BOULDER RIVER SCHOOL A..'ID HOSPITAL 

Boulder laundry 

Improve sewer system 

Repair water tower 

Install master lock system 

CENTER FOR THE AGED 

Install fire safety 

modifications 

Reroof main building 

-6-

75,000 

37,500 

200,000 

50,000 

150,000 

2,500,000 

200,000 

50,000 

25,000 

25,000 

15,000 

35 ,0 00 

HB 0712/04 

75,000 

37,500 

200,000 

50,000 

500,000 

200,000 

HB 712 



l 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

EASTMONT TRAINING CENTER 

Install air conditioning 

Install curbs, gutters and 

paving 

GALEN STATE HOSPITAL 

Install fire safety projects, 

phase II 

Renovate elevator 

Repair water tower 

MONTANA VETERA~S' HOME 

Provide irrigation system 

Construct new plumbing shop 

MOUNTAIN VIEW SCHOOL 

Renovate boiler room 

Construct new water line 

Reroof cottages, Map%~1\&l!i.~ 

COTTONWOOD & Spruce 

PINE HILLS SCHOOL 

Construct new boiler house 

SWAN RIVER YOUTH FOREST CAMP 

Renovate kitchen floors & 

walls 

Construct four trailer pads 

Remodel discipline unit 

WARM SPRINGS STATE HOSPITAL 

-7-

55,000 

25,9 85 

175,000 

3,000 

25,000 

6,000 

35,000 

12,000 

15,000 

45,000 

180,000 

6,200 

8,000 

55,000 

fiB 0712/04 

HB 712 

l 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

ll 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

Laundry 500,000 

Renovate warren building 350,000 

Renovate general hospital 421.000 

Demolish dangerous buildings 20,000 

Landscape grounds and pave streets, 

phase I 79,390 

Construct sewage disposal facility 125,000 

Demolish old boiler plant smoke 

stack 8,400 

Construct clean up area for food 

service 116,400 

MONTANA STATE PRISON 

To supplement the appropriation in 

Senate Bill 734, forty-third 

legislature 826,361 

DEPT. OF LABOR AL'iD INDUSTRY 

Renovate Helena office 

DEPT. OF MILITARY AFFAIRS 

Renovate armories , Miles City , 

Glendive & Sidney 

Construct armory, Missoula 

DEPT. OF NATURAL RESOURCES & 

CONSERVATION 

Construct district complex at 

Kalispell 

-8-

27,000 

154,000 

250,000 

153,700 

HB 0712/04 

375,000 

627,000 

HB 712 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

Paving, Missoula foresters office 20,000 

SSP~T-9P-ASR%€~n~9RE 

€e~e~~~e~-e~~ie~~~~ef~~vee~ee~ 

erriee-afta-!abe~e~e~y-e~i~ai"~ !7&6~ 7999 

BEP~~-eP-REYEH~£ 

€efts~P~e~-ftew-!*~~ep-we~efte~ee 

afta-eamiftis~~e~~~e-raei%~~Y 'l:79il97999 

HB 0712/04 

Section 8. There is appropriated ~~76S9z~96 $67~~5z~5~ 

$4,609,072 from the general fund AND $i95z44~ $3,921,724 

FROM FEDERAL AND PRIVATE REVENUE FUND, FEDERAL REVENUE 

SHARING CAPITAL CONSTRUCTION ACCOUNT 04601 to the bond 

proceeds and insurance clearance fund, long-range building 

program account 06142 for the biennium ending June 30, 1977. 

Expenditures shall be made from the long-range building 

program account only in the amounts appropriated in this 

act. 

SECTION 9. (1) THE AUTHORIZATION TO RENOVATE 

COTTAGES, BOULDER RIVER SCHOOL AND HOSPITAL, IN SENATE BILL 

NO. 54 OF THE FORTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE IS HEREBY REAUTHORIZED 

FOR FIRE SAFETY MODIFICATIONS IN SIX (6) N~a COTTAGES AND 

CONVERSION OF COTTAGES VI AND VII TO OFFICES. 

(2) ALSO, THE AUTHORIZATION OF NINETY-FIVE THOUSAND 

DOLLARS ($95,000) FROM THE LONG-RANGE BUILDING FUND TO 

CONSTRUCT CARBON HILLS WATERSHED IN HOUSE BILL NO. 1119 OF 

THE FORTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE IS HEREBY REAUTHORIZED, IF 

-9- HB 712 

l 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

HB 0712/04 

NEEDED FOR AWARD OF PROJECT, TO CONSTRUCT DORMITORY 

ADDITION, CENTER FOR THE AGED, LEWISTOWN. 

SECTION 10. THE FOLLOWING MONEY IS APPROPRIATED FROM 

INDICATED FUNDS A.i'ID ACCOUNTS TO THE DIRECTOR, DEPARTMENT OF 

ADMINISTRATION, FOR THE BIENNIUl~ ENDING JIDIE 30, 1977, FOR 

THE INDICATED CAPITAL PROJECTS. 

02131 Fish and 

Game ERA 

DEPAR'.IMENT OF FISH AND GAME 

Provide furnishings, Helena office 

building $4,000 

Construct security fence, region one 

headquarters 

Construct Ninepipe storage shed 

Construct Fresno dike and fence 

3,000 

10,000 

9,200 

Construct l'larm Springs machine shed 4,000 

Construct Fox Lake dike and 

spillway 

Re~ea~-BHft-~Ye~-ftea~~a~~e~~ 

LAND DEVELOPMENT FOR WILDLIFE 

PURPOSES 

Acquire and develop fishing access 

s~-tes AND SMALL GAME SITES 

-10-

2,00Q 

12,300 

900,000 

04522 Fish and 

Game FPRA 

$15,000 

l3 ,800 

6,000 

3,000 

18,450 

04940 Recreation 

FPRA 

900,000 

HB 712 



HB 0712/04 HB 0712/04 

l 02207 Fish 04186 State 1 Flowing liells 12,000 

2 and Game Park FPRA 2 Construct sandhouse at Broadus 18,000 

3 Snowmobile 3 Construct equipment garage at 

4 Registration 4 Winnett 24,800 

5 ERA 5 Construct heated equipment garage 

6 Acquire and develop snowmobile 6 at Philipsburg 32,000 

7 areas 30,000 30,000 7 Construct sandhouse at MacDonald 

8 02138 Highway 8 Pass West 15,000 

9 ERA 9 Construct sandhouse at Bozeman 15,000 

10 DEPARTMENT OF HIGHWAYS 10 Construct tool and sign building 

ll Upgrade present facilities 150,000 11 at Cut Bank 4,500 

12 Construct equipment ~ 12 Construct equipment garage at 

13 at HamiLton 42,000 13 Richey 12,000 

14 Construct equipment garage at 14 construct sandhouse at Beaverslide 15,000 

15 SwnmH 75,000 15 Construct garage addition at White 

16 Construct equipment garage at 16 Sulphur Springs 30,000 

17 MacDonald Pass 52,000 17 06064 Highway 

18 Construct sandhouse at Bozeman 18 Building 

19 Hill 17,000 19 Headquarters & 

20 Construct vehicle storage building 20 ££!!!£lex BPICA 

21 at Neihart 28,000 21 Construct new state headquarters 

22 Construct sandhouse at Harlem 15,000 22 complex 7,350,428 

23 Construct equipment garage at 23 02115 Experiment 04530 Construction 

24 Malta 32,000 24 Station ERA Grant Acct. FPRA 

25 Construct equipment garage at 25 MONTANA STATE UNIVERSITY 

-11- HB 712 -12- HB 712 



1 Construct greenhouse a,d 

2 headhouse addition 

3 Construct machine storage, 

4 shop and office bldg. 

5 Storm sewer, married student 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

housing 

11 DEPARTMENT OF INTERGOVERNMENTAL 

12 RELATIONS 

13 CONSTRUCT GENERAL AVIATION 

14 UTILITY AIRPORTS 

15 CONSTRUCT SECURITY FENCING 

16 AT CLINTON AND WOLF CREEK 

17 AIRPORTS 

18 CONSTRUCT SECURITY ADDITION 

19 AT WEST YELLOWSTONE 

20 AIRPORT 

21 PROVIDE RUNWAY AND APPROACH 

22 LIGHTING AT LINCOLN 

23 AIRPORT 

2 4 NEW HELENA AIRPORT 

25 HANGAR 

HB 0712/04 

$10.2,200 

88,500 

58,200 

02188 04530 04830 

AERONAUTICS CONSTRUCTION AERONAUTICS 

COMMISSION GRANT ACCT. COMMISSION 

ERA FPRA ;:.F.;:.P:.:RA:.:.... __ _ 

$100,000 $100,000 $300,000 

9,800 

22,770 103,730 

18,875 56,625 

195,809 

-End-
-13- HB 712 


